construction order dated 24.09.2002.  

17.  Initially the Appellant had permitted the 

Respondents temporary use of a portion of the ground 

floor of the suit premises on rent which was enhanced 

from time to time.  Later at the stage when the rent had 

become ` 9,200/- (Rupees nine thousand two hundred) 

only, the entire suit premises was permitted to be used 

but on payment of an enhanced rent of ` 14,000/- 

(Rupees fourteen thousand) only, until the godown at M. 

G. Marg was not handed over.  The Respondents, 

however, started using the courtyard of the suit premises 

also. The Appellant pleaded the need of the suit premises 

for personal use and occupation, there being no

[...]

liable to hand over the khas and peaceful 
possession of the suit premises and 
courtyard. 

(iii) For recovery of possession of the suit 
premises including courtyard from the 
plaintiffs. 

(iv) For recovery of mesne profit at the rate of 

Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) only 
w.e.f. April, 2007. 

(v)   Cost of the proceedings and any other relief 

or reliefs as deemed fit in the facts and 
circumstances of the case.” 

19.  In their written statement to the counter-claim 

the Respondent No.1 has stated that the Respondents are

[...]

2007 when the understanding between the Appellant and 

his sons and the Respondents had been purportedly 

arrived at way back in the year 1998.  It was submitted 

that the rent receipts Exhibits 2 to 39 would show that the 

last rent paid by the Respondents was ` 1,890/- (Rupees 

one thousand eight hundred ninety) only, for the months 

of December, 1995 to January, 1996, when the amount 

was much more then that as would appear from the postal 

receipts Exhibits 95 to 102 being ` 4,000/- (Rupees four 

thousand) only, including the month of February, 2007.

[...]

tenancy in respect of the suit premises is independent of 

the Agreement Exhibit D2 and that the Appellant is their 

Landlord, as would appear from the very pleadings of both 

parties.  It is their categorical case that a portion of the 

suit premises was initially being occupied on payment of   

` 9,200/- (Rupees nine thousand two hundred) only, per 

month as rent and thereafter the entire area thereof on 

payment of enhanced rate of ` 15,000/- (Rupees fifteen 

thousand) only.  The Appellant in his written statement 

has also acknowledged the fact that he had received         

` 1,35,000/- (Rupees one lakh thirty five thousand) only, 

as rent from the months of April, 2006 to December, 2006 

at the rate of ` 15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand) only, 

per month and also from January, 2007 to March 2007. 

These indubitably establish that relationship of landlord 

and tenant subsists in respect of the suit premises under 

both the circumstances set out above.  

42.  Once the relationship of landlord and tenant